Defendant shall not deduct or capitalize the civil penalty paid under this Section 

in calculating its federal income tax.  

9. Within ninety (90) Days after the Effective Date of this Consent Decree, 

Defendant shall pay to the United States the sum of one million six hundred ten thousand dollars 

($1,610,000.00), plus interest, as a civil penalty.  Interest shall accrue from the date on which 

this Decree is lodged with the Court, at the rate specified in 28 U.S.C. § 1961, as of the date of 

lodging. 

10. Defendant shall pay the civil penalty due by FedWire Electronic Funds Transfer